MICHAEL J. ROURKE District Attorney

ROBERT W. MILLER Assistant District Attorney



915 10TH Street P.O. Box 1167 Greeley, CO 80632 Phone: (970) 356-4010 Fax: (970) 352-8023 www.weldda.com

Office of the District Attorney

Nineteenth Judicial District

PRESS RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date:	November 25 th , 2015
Contact:	Kimberly Corban Weeks • kweeks@co.weld.co.us • 970.356.4010 ext. 4702
Re:	Frederick Man Sentenced for Pattern of Sexual Assault on a Child

Greeley, CO –On Friday, November 20th, a Weld County Jury convicted a 33 year-old Frederick man of Sexual Assault on a Child by One in a Position of Trust – Victim Less than 15, and Sexual Assault on a Child by One in a Position of Trust – Pattern of Abuse, both class three felonies.

On March 7th, 2014, officers from the Frederick Police Department received a report of a sexual assault disclosure to a school counselor. The victim reported abuse that occurred over approximately three and a half years, with the most recent incident having occurred only one week prior to her disclosure.

Chief Deputy District Attorney and lead prosecutor on the case, Thea Carrasco, responded to the verdict by stating "The victim in this case is incredibly strong. She survived unspeakable acts at the hands of the Defendant for more than three years, and displayed unbelievable courage in telling the jury about what he did to her. We are very appreciative of the time and attention that the jury gave in this case. The jury's verdicts gave the victim and the Weld County community the justice they deserved, and held the Defendant accountable for his actions."

The defendant was sentenced to 24 years to life in the Colorado Department of Corrections Tuesday morning.

WCDA